

李舜兒女士 Ms Jasmine LEE Shun-yi



安永香港及澳門區主管合夥人李舜兒女士服務 會計界多年,孜孜不倦,熱心推動發展行業的 專業服務,並鼎力支持粵港澳大灣區進一步深度 融合和合作。

李女士擁有近30年的專業經驗,致力促進大灣區內的人才流動和商業聯繫,主導多個港澳大型公司及金融機構的業務優化項目,尤其是在中國內地市場有大量業務的企業。另一方面,她積極協助這些機構與全球商業網路互聯互通,並就海外投資、併購與轉型方面的機遇提供建議。

由初到內地工作時幾乎完全不懂說普通話, 到現在能流暢地與客戶溝通,李女士深明「工欲 善其事,必先利其器」的道理。因此,她積極 推動學生的全人發展,使他們為未來的職業生 涯做好準備。她尤其重視企業與學界的協作, 是香港都會大學李兆基商業管理學院的重要合作 伙伴和支持者。

自2021年起,她一直擔任學院A-Team學生培訓計劃專業導師,悉心指導學生,支持有加,並熱衷參與本校的學術交流活動,包括擔任國際商業及管治研究所研討會的主講嘉賓。針對大灣區的發展機遇,她大力促成安永與學院於2023年7月簽署合作備忘錄,透過實習、師友計劃、其他學術與業界知識轉移和交流項目,為大灣區培養未來的人才。

Ms Jasmine Lee Shun-yi, Managing Partner of Ernst & Young (EY) Hong Kong and Macao, and a committed professional in the field of accounting, has worked ardently to advance the development of professional services in the accounting sector and champion greater integration and cooperation in the Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area (GBA).

During nearly 30 years in the profession, Ms Lee has strived to promote talent mobility and business connectivity within the GBA. She has led many significant business-enhancement efforts for major companies and financial institutions in Hong Kong and Macao, particularly those with substantial exposure in the mainland China market. She has also connected companies in the mainland with the global business network, offering advice on outbound investment, acquisition and transformation opportunities.

From having almost zero knowledge of Putonghua when she started working in mainland China to being able to communicate fluently with customers in the language now, Ms Lee is well aware that maintaining a good skill set is a prerequisite for success. With this belief, she actively engages in the holistic development of students to equip them for their future careers. Championing synergy between corporations and academia, she is a valued partner and benefactor of the Lee Shau Kee School of Business and Administration (B&A) of Hong Kong Metropolitan University (HKMU).

Since 2021, she has served as a professional mentor in B&A's A-Team Student Development Programme, providing invaluable guidance and support to business students. She has also taken an active part in HKMU's academic exchange activities, by being a keynote speaker at the Institute of International Business and Governance Symposium, for example. Tapping into development opportunities in the GBA, she played a vital role in facilitating the Memorandum of Understanding between EY and B&A in July 2023 to nurture future talent for the region through internships, mentorship, and other academic—industry knowledge transfer and exchange projects.

李女士是美國紐約州立大學水牛城分校理學士,擁有多項專業機構頒授的資格,包括香港會計師公會、香港華人會計師公會、金融學院和澳洲會計師公會。她於2021年獲選為香港會計師公會理事會成員,並於2023年以最高票數再次當選續任。此外,李女士現為香港管理專業協會理事會委員、香港女會計師協會副會長兼秘書長及該會中國事務委員會聯席主席、香港上市公員、粵港澳大灣區經貿協會會計專業事務主席,並積極參與香港科技大學新興市場研究所顧問委員會及香港總商會中國委員會的工作。

李女士在香港特區政府及多個專業機構擔任 要職,現為空運牌照局、處置補償審裁處審裁團 及電影檢查顧問小組成員。

為表揚李舜兒女士對香港和本校之貢獻,現恭請 副校監頒授榮譽大學院士榮銜予李舜兒女士。 A BSc graduate from the State University of New York at Buffalo, Ms Lee holds multiple professional qualifications, including those from the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (HKICPA), The Society of Chinese Accountants and Auditors, the Hong Kong Academy of Finance, and CPA Australia. She was elected a Council member of the HKICPA in 2021 and became an elected member again with the highest number of votes in 2023. Ms Lee is currently a Council member of The Hong Kong Management Association, Vice-President and Honorary Secretary of the Association of Women Accountants and Co-Chairperson of the Association's Mainland Affairs Committee, and a Council member of the Hong Kong Association of Registered Public Interest Entity Auditors and the SMART Accountants Association. She is Chairman of the Professional Accounting Sector of the GBA Economic and Trade Association. Ms Lee is also an active member of the Advisory Board of the Institute for Emerging Market Studies at the Hong Kong University of Science and Technology and a member of the China Committee of the Hong Kong General Chamber of Commerce.

Ms Lee holds various key appointments in the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region Government and professional bodies. She is a member of the Air Transport Licensing Authority, a panel member of the Resolution Compensation Tribunal, and a member of the Panel of Film Censorship Advisers.

In recognition of Ms Jasmine Lee Shun-yi's contribution to Hong Kong and the University, may I invite the Pro-chancellor to present her with the Honorary University Fellowship.

贊辭由蕭秀珠博士宣讀 Citation delivered by Dr Irene SIAW Siw-chu